RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY (MDC) AND THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES (CITY) TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES ON CERTAIN MUNICIPAL STREETS BY THE CITY.

WHEREAS, Sections 2-95.1 and 2-96.1 of the Miami-Dade County Code empowers and assigns the duty and responsibility of traffic control and traffic engineering services in Miami-Dade County to the Miami-Dade County Traffic and Transportation Department; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to assume the installation and maintenance responsibilities of certain traffic calming devices on certain local municipal streets only; and

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County has or will provide operational and technical approval for certain traffic calming devices; and

WHEREAS, the City has or will obtain concurrency of residents in affected neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables Fire Department and Police Department support the installation of certain traffic calming devices; and

WHEREAS, upon full execution of this Agreement, or as in the attached substantial form, Public Works will obtain construction permits to allow for construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The City Commission does hereby authorize the execution of an intergovernmental agency agreement with Miami-Dade County to install traffic calming on certain local municipal streets in substantially the form attached, with the City Manager and City Attorney authorized to finalize the language of the agreement.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adopted herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2018.

APPROVED:

RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

> MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY